
Merton Council
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 26 March 2019 
Time:  6.15 pm
Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX
Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 The Wilson 7 - 40

5 Tackling Diabetes and Promoting Child Healthy Weight 41 - 82

6 Merton Health and Care Plan 83 - 132

7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Update 133-158

Future meeting dates 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.

Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk by midday on the day before 
the meeting.
For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093.

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room 
during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that 
matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest 
which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate 
in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance.

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public 
gallery is limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the 
webs
[...]
acy


Health and Wellbeing Board Membership

Merton Councillors

 Tobin Byers (Chair)
 Kelly Braund
 Janice Howard

Council Officers (non-voting)

 Director of Community and Housing
 Director of Children, Schools and Families
 Director of Environment and Regeneration
 Director of Public Health

Statutory representatives

 Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group
 Chair of Healthwatch

Non statutory representatives

 One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council
 One representative of the Community Engagement Network

Quorum

Any 3 of the whole number.

Voting

3 (1 vote per councillor)
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member)
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council
1 vote Community Engagement Network



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
29 JANUARY 2019
(6.15 pm - 8.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Tobin Byers - Chair

Dr Andrew Murray - Vice Chair and Chair of Merton CCG
Councillor Janice Howard, 
Councillor Kelly Braund - Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services
Rachael Wardell – Director of Children, Schools and Families
Chris Lee – Director of Environment and Regeneration
Dr Dagmar Zeuner - Director of Public Health
John Morgan – Assistant Director Adult Social Care
Dr Doug Hing – Merton CCG
Dr Andrew Otley – Merton CC
James Blythe – Managing Director of Merton and Wandsworth 
CCGs
Khadiru Mahdi - Chief Executive Merton Voluntary Service
Lyla Adwan-Kamara -Community Engagement Network
Brian Dillon – Merton Healthwatch
Dave Curtis – Merton Healthwatch

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Hannah Doody.
John Morgan, Assistant Director for Adult Social Care attended in her place

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018 were 
agreed as an accurate record.

The Chair welcomed Andrew Otley to his first meeting of the HWBB

4 MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Public Health presented her report on Mental Health and Wellbeing, 
which the Board noted and endorsed.

The Board were pleased to note the opportunity to lever support from Thrive London 
to help campaign and raise awareness locally. Partners agreed to engage with this, 
emphasizing the need that it should link up with existing local engagement and avoid 
the risk of ‘over consulting’ with the same communities. The Board also committed to 
press on healthy workplace activity in their own organisations, particularly recognised 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

the benefits of trained Mental Health First-Aiders in the workplace and expressed 
support for a proposed ‘light touch’ common framework for workplace health.

The Director of Children, Schools and Families stressed the ‘infrastructure for 
wellbeing’ and links between programmes and agencies that can help Children’s’ 
Mental Health. This programme links with the ‘Think Family’ approach as the mental 
health of parents are the key indicator of mental health of children, by improving the 
mental health of parents there will be a positive impact on their children’s mental 
health. 

The Chair of Healthwatch offered assistance in reaching seldom heard groups, and 
the Director of Public Health agreed that the joint resources of the Board would be 
needed to promote this work. 

James Blyth emphasised the enhanced offer from the new providers of Mental Health 
services to the borough from 1 April, and also asked the Board to note the benefits of 
providing clinical support as early as possible to those who need it.

Dr Andrew Mur
[...]
 any examples of projects the have been overseen by the Board or 
that are upcoming which promote or build social capital;

C. Outlined how the Board engages with the subsidiary groups and organisations 
that feed into it and any engagement channels that could be used to support 
the development of the Sustainable Communities Plan; and 

D. Considered whether there are any places or communities they wish to 
prioritise for the engagement work with hard to reach groups and suggest any 
channels or mechanisms for how to engage with them.    

6 LOCAL HEALTH AND CARE PLAN UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

The Managing Director of Merton CCG presented his report on the progress of 
Merton Health and Care Together and the development of Merton Local Health and 
Care Plan. (Note: this presentation is available in the Supplementary Agenda). A 
video was shown of the Merton Health and Care Plan deliberative event which 
highlighted the positive feedback received and supporting the priorities of Merton 
Health and Care Together. 

The Managing Director of Merton CCG emphasised the need for partnership working 
to co-produce the Local Health and Care Plan and explained that the plan would 
need to align with the NHS long term plan. He said that the production of the Local 
Health and Care Plan built on the continuity of the work of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and was another step on the journey that the Board has been on for some 
time. A further report will be brought to the Board at a future date.

The Chief Executive of Merton Voluntary Service Council noted that discussion of this 
Item and Item 7 – Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy – were closely linked. 

7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE (Agenda Item 7)

The Chair asked the Board to approve a letter responding to a request from NHS 
England for the Board to comment on the ways in which the CCG has taken account 
of Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy. The request was received 22nd January 
with a deadline for the response of 31st January.. Board members received a copy of 
the letter of response in the meeting, and the letter was published in the 
Supplementary Agenda. The Board approved the letter.

The Director of Public Health presented her report on the Merton Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24. She emphasised the focus on creating a ‘Healthy 
Place’. She also reminded members that this was refresh of the current Strategy.

Board members welcomed the HWB Strategy, were pleased with the outcomes from 
the themed workshops already held, the Director of Environment and Regeneration 
commented that this had a been a thorough process of engagement and all looked 
forward to the Age Well and final Healthy Place workshops to come.

Page 4



5

The Board welcomed the emphasis on ‘Healthy Place’ and considered what this 
might look like. The Director of Children, Schools and Families suggested that this 
should include encouraging children’s freedom and sense of belonging, and also 
provided suitable spaces for adolescents that made them feel safe and not excluded.

A question was asked about preparedness for a no-deal Brexit, and any difficulties 
this may cause for services to more vulnerable residents, such as Lunch Clubs. 
Council and CCG Officers replied that such issues were being considered and 
planned for.

The Chair requested that the HWB Strategy be brought back to the Board on 26 
March 2019. 

RESOLVED

The HWBB:

A. Considered the update on the refresh of the Merton Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2019-24 and the particular focus on ‘healthy place’.

B. Noted the findings from the Start Well and Live Well workshops and plans 
for further engagement.  

C. Approved the letter responding the NHS 

8 UPDATE ON NHS 10 YEAR PLAN (Agenda Item 8)
The Managing Director of Merton and Wandsworth CCG gave the Board a verbal 
presentation on the NHS Long Term Plan. He described some of the elements of the 
plan:

 A more holistic model of support
 Future funding 
 Primary care network of GPs
 GP support for Care homes
 Reducing pressure on A&E with a same day emergency service
 Full roll out of social prescribing
 Digitally enabled primary care/pilots for telemedicine
 Personal Health Budgets
 A Renewed Focus on Preventable diseases
 A new focus on prevention with further detail to follow
 Commitment to Mental Health, especially for Children and Young People

There will now be work on the Merton response and Healthwatch will receive national 
funding to support local responses.   He continued that a South West London 
summary was being prepared and that he would circulate this to the Board when it is 
available. The Chair added that the Board would consider a full report on the full 
implications of the Long Term Plan at a future meeting.

Page 5



6

The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care expressed his concern regarding the 
delay to the Adult Social Care Green Paper. The Board noted that there will be 
linkages between this plan and the Green Paper regarding future funding of Adult 
Social Care.

9 DEMENTIA FRIENDS TRAINING (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED
Board members agreed to attend the Dementia Friends Training on 26 March at 5pm 
in Committee Rooms CDE

Page 6



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 26th March 2019
Wards: All

Subject:  The Wilson Update
Lead officer: James Blythe, Managing Director Merton CCG

Andrew McMylor, SRO Wilson Programme 

Contact officer: Lucy Lewis, Service Design Lead Wilson Programme 
(lucy.lewis@swlondon.nhs.uk)

Recommendations: 

The Committee is specifically asked to note:

A. Progress made on the design and development of integrated health and wellbeing 
services for the Wilson Health & Wellbeing Campus to help people to start well, 
live well and age well;

B. The importance of community, patient and stakeholder engagement in the design 
and development of services.

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Board with an up to date summary of 

p
[...]
 
Young mum

Polish speaker

Diabetes

Outcomes

• Increase in wellbeing and improvements to diet 

& lifestyle;

• Self-management and coping strategies 

leading to fewer inappropriate GP 

appointments, A&E attendances and hospital 

admissions;

• Longer life expectancy and improved mental 

health outcomes with appropriate support and 

clinical supervision.

*EPP – Expert Patient Programme

*MDT – Multidisciplinary Team

EPP*

School 

link

Voluntary 

sector 

services

Gardening 
for adults & 
children

Marta’s proposed pathway at Wilson Campus

Wellbeing services

Health services

Other community links

Community 
Café 

Training 
Kitchen

P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



1

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board

Date:  26th March 2019

Wards: All

Subject:  Tackling Diabetes and promoting Child Healthy Weight

Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health.

Lead member: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 
Health and Councillor Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services.

Contact officer: Barry Causer, Head of Strategic Commissioning (Public Health).

Recommendations: 

HWBB members are asked to:

1. Note the key messages from the Annual Public Health Report on Diabetes, which 
will complement the Tackling Diabetes Action Plan and refreshed Child Healthy 
Weight Action Plan.

2. Discuss and endorse the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Tackling Diabetes Action 
Plan and the refreshed Child Healthy Weight Action Plan.

3. Note the launch of the Tackling Diabetes and Child Healthy Weight Action plans, 
Sugar Smart Campaign and Merton Mile on the 4th April 2019 and confirm their 
attendance.

4. Register for the Sugar Smart Campaign 
(www.sugarsmartuk.org/get_involved/take_a_pledge/) with a view to agreeing a 
pledge to champion and implement in their respective teams/organisations.

1 Purpose of report and executive summary
1.1. The purpose of this report is to share the approach taken to the development 

of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Tackling Diabetes Action Plan and 
refreshed Child Healthy Weight Action Plan, to ask the Board to endorse the 
action plans and to note the planned launch event for the 4th April 2019. It 
also gives key messages from the Annual Public Health Report on Diabetes 
complementing the action plans.

2 Background 
2.1. In June 2017, the Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to build upon its 

previous work on promoting child healthy weight and to focus as a 
partnership on tackling diabetes. This followed a presentation to the Board 
by local GPs highlighting the unabated epidemic and insufficiency of trying 
to tackle diabetes as a medical problem only. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

http://www.sugarsmartuk.org/get_involved/take_a_pledge/


2

2.2. In response the Board agreed to adopt a ‘whole system approach’ across 
the life course, using the focus on diabetes as an exemplar for developing 
holistic care (covering physical, mental and non-clinical personal support) 
hand in hand with creating a healthy place. Both with a strong focus on 
understanding what most matters to local people and actively engaging all 
board partners across Merton; whilst accepting and encouraging lessons 
learnt along the way. 

2.3. The first phase of the Whole System Approach to tackling diabetes was the 
Diabetes Truth Programme (see background papers). Running between 
January and March 2018, it connected the HWB members with residents 
who have a lived experience of diabetes; bringing to life the challenges that 
residents face on a day to day basis and identified areas that the HWB can 
focus on. It showed us what matters to residents and also reinforced our 
commitment to working with residents and communities as an integral part 
of the solution.

2.4. The engagement was continued in October 2018 through two mini-
conversations, where we delved deeper into the issues and challenges that 
were identified in phase one of the programme. These mini-conversation
[...]
 run or walk the Merton Mile route in Figges Marsh.

3.18. Following on from his leadership in raising awareness of diabetes at a 
national level and his personal success in tackling his own type two diabetes, 
Tom Watson MP has been invited to attend the launch by Councillor Stephen 
Alambritis.

3.19. Members who have not done so already are also asked to register for the 
Sugar Smart Campaign with a view to agreeing a pledge to champion and 
implement in their respective teams/organisations. This can be done at the 
following www.sugarsmartuk.org/get_involved/take_a_pledge and pledges 
in advance of the 4th April will be promoted at the launch event. 
Registration will prompt contact from the Public Health to discuss and 
agree suitable pledge/pledges. 

4 Alternative options
Not to develop a strategic framework to tackle diabetes or promote child 
healthy weight and not to work with HWB and communities to better 
understand diabetes. 

5 Consultation undertaken or proposed
Significant consultation has taken place and informed the action plans 
including the Diabetes Truth programme and subsequent mini-
conversations, a presentation at the MCCG led Patient Engagement Group 
and discussions with key stakeholders including VCS representatives.

6 Timetable
None

7 Financial, resource and property implications
None

8 Legal and statutory implications
None

9 Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications

1 Sugar Smart campaign information: https://www.sugarsmartuk.org/ 

Page 46

http://www.sugarsmartuk.org/get_involved/take_a_pledge
https://www.sugarsmartuk.org/


7

The Action Plans are specifically aimed at tackling health inequalities.

10 Crime and Disorder implications
None 

11 Risk management and health and safety implications
None 

12 Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report

12.1. APPENDIX 1: Overview and the key messages of the APHR 
12.2. APPENDIX 2: Tackling Diabetes Action Pl
[...]
eloping primary care to support people outside of hospital where possible

• Cancer: new diagnostic tests to reduce the need for invasive procedures.  
Psychological support for people living with and beyond cancer

• Effective Commissioning Initiative, ensuring that procedures are evidence based

• New community services to manage hospital demand e.g. community 
ophthalmology services

• Clinical Assessment Services

• Outpatient redesign.  Development of virtual clinics online and over the phone

• Diagnostic pathway improvement

Urgent and Emergency Care
• Ambulatory care.  Same day medical support for adults and children to avoid 

admissions to hospital

• Integration of primary care expertise and capacity to avoid A&E attendances where 
possible

• Alternative Care Pathways: working with London Ambulance Services to identify 
where patients can receive support quickly rather than attend A&E

• Older Peoples’ Advice and Liaison Service: providing tailored support to older people 
when in A&E

• Integrated Urgent Care  (NHS 111) 

45

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 26th March 2019 

Subject:  Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24 
Lead officer: Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health
Contact officer: Natalie Lovell (Healthy Places Officer) Natalie.lovell@merton.gov.uk 
/Clarissa Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager)   
Clarissa.Larsen@merton.gov.uk

Recommendations: 
A. Note the methodology, findings and feedback from the engagement and workshop 

programme used to inform the outline Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
B. Discuss and approve the content of the outline Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 

development to a full draft. In particular:
Principles and ways of working;
Key themes and outcomes
Ways of delivery

C. Discuss and agree preferred format and style for the final strategy
D. Note and agree proposed further work to be completed for the final strategy
E. Agree to receive a full draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy in the June HWBB for 

sign off and subsequent publication (following cabinet approval in July).  
F. Discuss and agree to bring outline proposal for priority actions in Year 1 of the new 

strategy Year 1 to the June HWBB for consideration.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1 The purpose of this report is for the board to discuss the outline Health and 
Wellbeing Board strategy and give steer and approval to progress the work for final 
sign off in June. This report collates feedback and findings from the engagement 
programme and workshops that underpin the strategy development, presents an 
outline draft and asks for specific comments on content and format of the strategy.

BACKGROUND 
Synergy with the Local Health and Care Plan 
2 At the January Health and Wellbeing Board members discussed the close links 
between the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Local Health and Care Plan. We are 
continuing to work closely with colleagues to coordinate both of these plans and make 
sure they complement each other (see Figure 1. below).

Page 133

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Natalie.lovell@merton.gov.uk
mailto:Clarissa.Larsen@merton.gov.uk


2

Figure 1: How the Local Health and Care Plan and Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
fit together 

Summary of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24 themes
3 Members of this Board have previously agreed the overarching themes (see 
Figure 2) for the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy of: Start Well; Live Well; Age Well 
in a Healthy Place with a particular focus on what a healthy place would look like to 
help people flourish, building on the ongoing work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
in this area and its commitment to fairness, promoting early action and reducing 
inequalities.  
Figure 2: Themes of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24

• The Local Health and Care Plan (LHCP) is 
oversee

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
26 MARCH 2019
(6.15 pm - 8.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Tobin Byers - Chair

Councillor Kelly Braund - Cabinet Member for Children's
Services
Rachael Wardell – Director of Children, Schools and Families
Dr Dagmar Zeuner - Director of Public Health
Phil Howell – Head of Older People and Disabilitie
Dr Doug Hing – Merton CCG
Dr Andrew Otley – Merton CCG
James Blythe – Managing Director of Merton and Wandsworth
CCGs
Andrew McMylor - CCG
Lucy Lewis - CCG
Khadiru Mahdi - Chief Executive Merton Voluntary Service
Brian Dillon – Chair of Merton Healthwatch
Dave Curtis – Merton Healthwatch

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillor Janice Howard
Dr Andrew Murray – Vice Chair and Chair of Merton CCG
Chris Lee – Director of Environment and Regeneration
Lyla Adwan-Kamara -Community Engagement Network

Apologies for late arrival were received from:
Racheal Wardell-Director of Children, Schools and Families

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of Pecuniary Interest were received
In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor Kelly Braund declared that 
she works with Diabetes UK but that she did not believe this to be a pecuniary 
interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2019 were agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 THE WILSON (Agenda Item 4)

Andrew McMylor, SRO Wilson Programme, MCCG and Dr Doug Hing, Clinical 
Director for East Merton presented the report giving an update on progress made on 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

the development of the integrated health and wellbeing services for the Wilson Health 
and Wellbeing campus.

Councillor Kelly Braund asked about the intergenerational nature of the new Wilson 
H&WB Campus. Dr Hing said that there would be a strong focus on Children and 
Young People and also on engaging with the whole community.

The Chief Executive of Merton CCG said that community engagement was absolutely 
critical, and this had been seen in action at a visit to a Health and Wellbeing Campus 
in Bromley-By-Bow where members were able to see that this model is most effective 
when local people and the voluntary sector are fully involved.

Khadiru Mahdi said there had been a good start involving the voluntary sector and 
community groups. He emphasised the need to get all stakeholders involved 
including Councillors and MPs. Andy McMylor confirmed that he will be talking to 
ward Councillors

The Director of Public Health said that the Wilson is part of a broader approach to 
tackling health inequalities across Mitcham and east Merton and it would link to other 
assets; The Canons, the Dementia Hub and Vestry Hall, can be connected. The 
Head of Regeneration agreed that there was lots of synergy and he would funnel 
comments through the Canons Steering Group.

The Chief Executive of Merton CCG commented that he wanted the Wilson H&WB 
campus to be different and to have a different structural arrangement between 
statutory bodies and local communities; with real engagement and involvement in 
design. It needs to evolve in a dynamic way to meet the needs of the local community 
which will develop over time.

Andy McMylor, Merton CCG, said that he was confident that funding would be 
resolved soon and then further details will be available. He continued that he sees 
this project as a focus for many other assets and initiatives in Mitcham and Morden.

The Chair asked about the difference between screening and diagnostic testing and 
noted that screening involved the whole population and involved looking for a specific 
condition, and diagnostic testing was used when an individual presented with 
symptoms to try to determine cause. 

The Chair asked how people will know where to present and Dr Hing replied that 
there will be a link to A&E services and training to ensure correct process. There are 
also opportunities for wider wellbeing activity on the site ahead of the full 
development.

RESOLVED

The Board noted :



3

A. The progress made on the design and development of integrated health and 
wellbeing services for the Wilson Health & Wellbeing Campus to help people 
to start well, live well and age well;

B. The importance of community, patient and stakeholder engagement in the 
design and development of services.

5 TACKLING DIABETES AND PROMOTING CHILD HEALTHY WEIGHT 
(Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Public Health presented the report on the approach taken to the 
development of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Tackling Diabetes Action Plan and 
refreshed Child Healthy Weight Action Plan. She asked the Board to note the Launch 
event for these plans, the Sugar Smart Campaign and the Merton Mile on the 4th 
April.

Dave Curtis informed the Board that Healthwatch were doing some engagement on 
diabetes in BME communities. He asked if the CCG could help with the next stage in 
this work and James Blythe agreed that the CCG had an educational offer and it 
would be helpful to get this out to more people.

Councillor Kelly Braund expressed her support for the plans and launch event. She 
emphasised the links between practical support and mental health support and said 
that stigma around conditions must be removed and support created within 
communities especially with Children and Young People.
Dr Hing emphasised the importance of removing any stigma and not shaming 
anybody with these conditions. People have to feel empowered and want to be 
educated and receive support

The Chair informed the Panel that there was a lot of political support for these plans. 
The Chair continued that he had invited from Tom Watson MP, who reversed his own 
Type 2 Diabetes through lifestyle changes, to the launch event. Although unable to 
attend, he sent a letter in reply that gave a positive endorsement of the event and 
Merton’s plans.

The Chair asked the Board to remember their conversations with their buddies at the 
Diabetes Truth Event. He asked The Director of Public Health to use these 
conversations to create some case studies similar to those that were part of the 
Wilson presentation, rooted in lived experience. 

RESOLVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to:
1. Note the key messages from the Annual Public Health Report on Diabetes, 

which will complement the Tackling Diabetes Action Plan and refreshed Child 
Healthy Weight Action Plan.

2. Discuss and endorse the Health and Wellbeing Board’s Tackling Diabetes 
Action Plan and the refreshed Child Healthy Weight Action Plan.



4

3. Note the launch of the Tackling Diabetes and Child Healthy Weight Action 
plans, Sugar Smart Campaign and Merton Mile on the 4th April 2019 and 
confirm their attendance.

4. Register for the Sugar Smart Campaign 
(www.sugarsmartuk.org/get_involved/take_a_pledge/)  with a view to agreeing 
a pledge to champion and implement in their respective teams/organisations.

6 MERTON HEALTH AND CARE PLAN (Agenda Item 6)

Josh Potter, Director of Commissioning Merton CCG presented his report on the 
Merton Health and Care Plan. He asked the Board to note that the final plan will be 
available in summer 2019.  He asked the Board to note that the Health and Care 
Plan should be read in the context of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

The Board noted that when the delayed Green Paper on Health and Social Care is 
released any necessary inclusions will be made.

Councillor Kelly Braund spoke about ‘start well’ and emphasised the importance of 
additional time given to young people who are transitioning from children’s’ services 
to either adult services, or who will no longer be covered by any services. She said 
that stability in this process is critical, and also that developing and training the 
workforce was the key to successful interventions.

The Board discussed how schools could be key partners, but that consideration had 
to be given to the challenges they currently faced. They are now responsible for 
safeguarding, SEMH (social, emotional and mental health) and pastoral care, and 
there must be consideration of how to support them in this role.

The Managing Director of Merton CCG said he was delighted to put this report 
forwards as it does feel co-designed. He said that it is a discussion document and 
gives Merton Health and Care Together its work programme. He asked the Board to 
note how structural changes were occurring all the time, for example, GPs were now 
being asked to work in Primary Care Networks. He emphasised that with new 
demands being made on primary care there was a need to help build resilience in the 
front line delivery organisations including GP practices and schools

The Head of Regeneration said that this document would feed into the Estates 
Strategy Workshop.

The Chair concluded by saying that the Board should not underestimate the strength 
of its partnership relationships, and that this report is an example of what can be 
achieved when working collaboratively.

RESOVED

The Health and Wellbeing Board commented on the Merton Health and Care Plan, 
and noted the timeline following the discussion phase, towards a final document in 
July 2019

http://www.sugarsmartuk.org/get_involved/take_a_pledge/


5

7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY UPDATE (Agenda Item 7)

The Director of Public Health presented her report on the Merton Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2019-24. She drew members’ attention to the ’principles and 
ways of working’, ‘key themes and outcomes’ and ‘framework for accountability’ i of 
the Draft outline of the Strategy (Appendix 1), and invited their views and comments. 
She felt that a strength of the Board was that it knew what it could achieve and who 
was best placed to do the work.

The Board noted that they had worked successfully in recent years through focussing 
on specific annual priorities for action as a rolling programme. It has been helpful to 
have this annual rolling programme as it has allowed the Board to continue learning 
from past achievements. This has been very useful in the work on diabetes and in 
specific issues such as changing the food offer at public events. 

Board members gave the director of Public Health some feedback on factors to 
consider and focus on in the Strategy The Board noted that there should be 
consideration of the evidence and experience base in terms of  what had worked 
elsewhere.

The Director of Children Schools and Families asked the Board to note that although 
the ‘Think Family Approach’ appears in the ‘start-well’ theme it is not just located in 
CSF and  it should appear throughout the four strategy theme areas. She asked the 
Board to consider if there were other approaches that belong across the strategy. 
The Director of Public Health said she would be happy to add ‘Think Family’ as a 
Principle and way of working for the Board.

The Board agreed that they were happy with the direction of the Strategy as detailed 
in the report and presentation.  The Chair asked the Board to note that they shouldn’t 
underestimate  how much work they had achieved as a board, and it was interesting 
to look back on this 

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

A. Noted the methodology, findings and feedback from the engagement and 
workshop programme used to inform the outline Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.

B. Approved the content of the outline Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
development to a full draft. In particular:

Principles and ways of working;
Key themes and outcomes
Ways of delivery

C. Agreed preferred format and style for the final strategy
D. Agree proposed further work to be completed for the final strategy
E. Agreed to receive a full draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy in the June HWBB 

for sign off and subsequent publication (following cabinet approval in July).  



6

F. Agreed to bring outline proposal for priority actions in Year 1 of the new 
strategy Year 1 to the June HWBB for consideration.


